1 21737-0345, Rev. A
1-29-2002
   DTR-xxx-SM-CWDM
   CWDM Single Mode Transceivers (1x9 pin-out)
Features
þ Eight wavelength option
þ Designed for ATM/SONET/SDH OC-3 and
OC-12 (156 Mb/s & 622 Mb/s)

 = 4.75 to 5.25V)
OC-3/STM-1 Single Mode Transceiver: DTR-156-SM-CWDM
Ordering Information
DTR - 156 - SM - XX - Ln - Czzz
Receptacle
Blank: SC Receptacle
ST     : ST Receptacle
FC     : FC Receptacle
Light Output Option
 HP:   -1 dBm (typ.)
 L0:    -3 dBm (typ.)
C470 = 1470 nm
C490 = 1490 nm
C510 = 1510 nm
C530 = 1530 nm
Parameter Symbol Minimum Typical Maximum Units
Data Rate B 50 156 266 Mb/s
Receiver Sensitivity (10-10 BER) 1 Pmin - 34.0 - 37.0 - dBm
Maximum Input Optical Power (10-10 BER) 1 Pmax - 7.0 0 - dBm
Signal Detect
Thresholds
Increasing Light Input Psd+ - -  - 34.0
dBm
Decreasing Light Input Psd- - 45.0 -  -
Signal Detect Hysteresis - 1.0 - - dB
Signal Detect
Timing Delay
Increasing Light Input tsd+ - - 100
ms
Decreasing Light Input tsd- - - 100
Wavelength of Operation l 1100 - 1620 nm
1 measured with 223-1 PRBS. The Receiver Sensitivity is specified at 156 Mb/s with a minimum eye opening of 1.3 ns.
C550 = 1550 nm
C570 = 1570 nm
C590 = 1590 nm
C610 = 1610 nm
Center Wavelength Option
Parameter Symbol Minimum Typical Maximum Units
Data Rate B 50 156 300 Mb/s
Average Optical Output Power
(coupled into single mode fiber),
50% duty cycle
HP
Po
- 3.0 - 1.0 +2.0
dBm
L0 - 5.0 - 3.0 0
Extinction Ratio Phi / Plo 10 - - dB
Center Wavelength
1470
lc
1464 1470 1477.5
nm
1490 1484 1490 1497.5
1510 1504 1510 1517.5
1530 1524 1530 1537.5
1550 1544 1550 1557.5
1570 1564 1570 1577.5
1590 1584 1590 1597.5
1610 1604 1610 1617.5
Spectral Width (-20 dB) Dl20 - - 1 nm
Side Mode Suppression Ratio SMSR 30 - - dB
Optical Rise and Fall Time (10% to 90%) tr, tf - 1 2 ns
Optical Output Eye compliant with Telcordia GR-253-CORE and ITU-T Recommendation G.957
3 21737-0345, Rev. A
1-29-2002
Transmitter Performance Characteristics (over Operating Case Temperature, V
CC
 = 4.75 to 5.25V)
Receiver Performance Characteristics (over Operating Case Temperature, V
CC
 = 4.75 to 5.25V)
OC-12/STM-4 Single Mode Transceiver: DTR-622-SM-CWDM
Ordering Information
DTR - 622 - SM - XX - HP - Czzz
Receptacle
Blank: SC Receptacle
ST     : ST Receptacle
FC     : FC Receptacle
C470 = 1470 nm
C490 = 1490 nm
C510 = 1510 nm
C530 = 1530 nm
Center Wavelength Option
C550 = 1550 nm
C570 = 1570 nm
C590 = 1590 nm
C610 = 1610 nm
Parameter Symbol Minimum Typical Maximum Units
Data Rate B 50 622 700 Mb/s
Receiver Sensitivity (10-10 BER) 1 Pmin - 29.0 - 31.0 - dBm
Maximum Input Optical Power (10-10 BER) 1 Pmax - 7.0 0 - dBm
Signal Detect
Thresholds
Increasing Light Input Psd+ - -  - 29.0
dBm
Decreasing Light Input Psd- - 45.0 -  -
Signal Detect Hysteresis - 0.5 1.5 - dB
Signal Detect Timing
Delay
Increasing Light Input tsd+ - - 100
ms
Decreasing Light Input tsd- - - 100
Wavelength of Operation l 1100 - 1620 nm
1 Measured at 622 Mb/s with 223-1 PRBS.
Parameter Symbol Minimum Typical Maximum Units
Data Rate B 50 622 700 Mb/s
Average Optical Output Power
(coupled into single mode fiber),
50% duty cycle
HP Po - 3.0 - 1.0 +2.0 dBm
Extinction Ratio Phi / Plo 10 - - dB
Center Wavelength  1
1470
lc
1464 1470 1477.5
nm
1490 1484 1490 1497.5
1510 1504 1510 1517.5
1530 1524 1530 1537.5
1550 1544 1550 1557.5
1570 1564 1570 1577.5
1590 1584 1590 1597.5
1610 1604 1610 1617.5
Spectral Width (-20 dB) Dl20 - - 1.0 nm
Side Mode Suppression Ratio SMSR 30 - - dB
Optical Rise and Fall Time (10% to 90%) tr, tf - 0.5 1.0 ns
Optical Output Eye compliant with Telcordia GR-253-CORE and ITU-T Recommendation G.957
421737-0345, Rev. A
1-29-2002
19
2
3
7
8
6
5
4
+
+
+5 volt
1  H  co il o r
fe rrite  inducto r
m